
Thank you for the comments.  

We respond to these below:  

 

1) We agree with the reviewer that the composite endpoint is largely driven by intervention (transfusion and hemostatic 

intervention) rather than death. We accept that a weakness sometimes attributed to composite endpoints is that they may be 

driven largely by one or two components and thus may not provide useful information if the components aren't clinically 
appropriate to combine. However we believe the composite endpoint we have used is clinically very useful, because it includes 

the outcomes that generally would necessitate admission to hospital, while the absence of all components of the endpoint 

would allow a physician to consider outpatient management  

 

We note that many published studies assessing risk scores in upper GI bleeding have included the same composite endpoint. 

Similarly, cardiovascular studies often employ composite endpoints such as MI, CVA, or vascular death, despite the fact that 

death represents only a small proportion.  

 

As suggested, we have added an explanatory comment in the discussion regarding the potential disadvantages of a composite 
endpoint in addition to our justification for its use as noted above (see Discussion, first page, final paragraph).  

 

 

2) Yes the thresholds were identified so that the Y index was maximised. As requested, we have clarified this in the text (see 

Methods section, Statistical analysis, 1st paragraph).  

 

 

3) We confirm that data for all patients in Glasgow, Truro and Odense were included, including those deemed at lower risk who 

were managed as outpatients. These patients were initially assessed and managed in the same way as all others, apart from 

the plan for outpatient endoscopy (decided clinically in those centres as already outlined in the Methods section). All patients, 
including those managed as outpatients, were followed up at 30-days.  

 

We have clarified this further in the Methods section (Data collection, first paragraph). As requested we have also added a 

paragraph in the discussion regarding why we do not believe this might bias the results (Discussion section, strengths and 

limitations, paragraph 4).  

 

 

4) We compared risk scores in their ability to predict endpoints by only using patients with complete data for the comparisons. 

This is already stated in the Methods section. As requested, we have clarified this further and given the number of missing 
data for the pre and post endoscopy scores and relevant endpoints, and indicated that any comparison was made using 

complete case analysis (see Results section, missing values, first paragraph)  

 

The reviewer has suggested the possibility of using a figure to show this. However this would need to include numbers of 

missing data on each of the 5 scores, for each of the individual endpoints analysed (transfusion, endoscopic-therapy, 

sugery/embolization and mortality) and as a composite, which would therefore be very complex. We are not convinced that 

such a figure would increase the readers understanding of the manuscript, but feel the adjustments now made in the text will 

clarify this for the reader. We hope this is acceptable.  

 

 
5) We have added the p-values to supplementary Table 5 as requested.  

 

 

We believe these changes have improved the manuscript and hope the paper can now be accepted for publication in the BMJ.  

 

 

Dr Adrian Stanley (on behalf or all co-authors). 

 

  

  

 

 


